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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on Tuesday,
May 9,2017. The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference Room, 353 Santa
Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA. 93035. The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on
matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —April 2017
3, Operations & Maintenance Report —
a. April 2017
4, Minutes
a. April 25,2017
5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the property
consistent with Resolution 16-06
a. Account # 04290-01 Water $89.31 Sewer $260.98 Total $350.29
b. Account#01131-01 Water $15.87 Sewer $63.26 Total $79.13
c. Accountff 20441-02 Water $20.06 Sewer $92.42 Total $112.48
D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Budget Workshop: Review 2017/18 Proposed Budget, Rates and review of proposed
Recommendation: Review the proposed budget and make modifications as appropriate

9. Recruitment of District General Manager — The Board will discuss and consider the
engagement of an executive search firm, establishing an adhoc recruitment committee,

Member of: Association of California Water Agencies « ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority « Association of Water Agencies of Ventura County
¢alifornia and Ventura County Special Districts Association «Ventura Regional Sanitation District



qualifications, duties, benefits and salary ranges
Recommendation: Board Discretion

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from the

District for attendance was received.
F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION
This agenda was posted Friday, May 5, 2017 by 5:00 PM, The agenda is posted at the District
Office and three public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours per day. The
locations include: Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset, Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
and the Distric

(Jegeral Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO
ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES,
AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE

AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Channel Isiands Beach 2013 5/5/2017 9:43 AM
Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2017 through 04/30/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payntent C Deposit Balance
04/07/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 4/7 12,685.76  686,138.86
04/07/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/6 20000  686,338.86
04/07/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/3 8,486.16 694,825.02
04/07/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/6 3,163.77  697,988.79
04/11/2017 4068 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 1/1/17 to ... 3,320.24 694,668.55
04/11/2017 4069 ACWA/IPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 988.03 693,680.52
04/11/2017 4070 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 458.73 693,221,79
04/11/2617 4071 B & R Supply, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.03 692,921.76
04/11/2017 4072 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 540.00 692,381.76
0471172017 4073 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 692,171.76
04/11/2017 4074 Document Systems, L., 2000 - Accounts Payable HP Office 60.69 692,111.07
04/1172017 4075 EI Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2/16/17 ... 40,739.99 651,371.08
04/11/2017 4076 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 651,147.58
04/11/2017 4077 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 505.15 650,642.43
04/11/2017 4078 FGL Environmental I.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 654.00 649,988.43
Q4/11/2017 4079 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.93 649,948.50
04/11/2017 4080 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 425.87 649,522.63
04/11/2017 4081 Janet Nichot 2000 - Accounts Payable Reimbursement... 64.09 649,458.54
C4/51/2017 4082 KEH & Associates, 1... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,130.00 647,328,534
04/11/2017 4083 Mission Linen & Uni.., 2000 - Accounts Payable 197.29 647,131.25
04/11/2017 4084 Mycol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.00 647,011.25
04/11/2017 4085 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 3/25/17 t... 3,410.83 643,600.42
04/11/2017 4086 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 188.72 643,411.70
04/11/2017 4087 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 643,226.70
04/11/2017 4088 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable i44.16 643,082.54
04/11/2017 4089 Pollardwater 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.19 642,919.35
04/11/2017 4090 Prime Masonry Mate,.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.68 642,798.67
04/11/2017 4091 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,250.00 635,548.67
04/11/2017 4092 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 43.14 635,505.53
04/11/2017 4093 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 38.02 635,467.51
0471172017 4094 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 635,267.51
04/11/2017 4095 Teaman, Ramirez & ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2015/2016 FY ... 15,230.00 620,037.51
04/11/2017 4096 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 16.50 620,021.01
04/11/2017 4097 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,000.00 619,021.01
04/11/2017 4098 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2016 Wastewat... 49,750.08 569,270.93
04/12/2017 To Print Carol J Billon -split- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
04/12/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 369,270.93
04/12/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
04/12/2017 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
04/12/2017 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -sphit- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2017 through 04/30/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/5/2017 9:43 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/12/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
04/12/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
04/12/2017 Fo Print Casey DD Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 569,270.93
04/14/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 35,026.37 604,297.30
04/12/2017 4099 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 653.71 603,643.59
04/17/2017 4100 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 212.06 603,431.53
04/17/2017 4101 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,231.44 596,200.09
04/17/2017 4102 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer from ... 300,000.00 296,200.09
04/17/2017 4103 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,045.69 295,154.40
04/17/2017 4104 FGL Environmental L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 442,00 294,712.40
04/17/2017 4105 Fronticr 2000 - Accounts Payable 356.96 294,355.44
04/17/2017 4106 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 690.49 203,664.95
04/17/2017 4107 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable i2,964.86 280,700.05
04/17/2017 4108 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 96.31 280,603.78
04/18/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ... 6- Administrative Exp...  Created by Pay... 0.12 280,603.66
04/18/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ... 6 - Administrative Exp... Created by Pay... 0.44 280,603.22
04/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recet... DEP 4/18 19,838.75  300,441.97
04/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 4/19 1,500.00  30L941.97
04/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 17,§73.94  319,1i591
04/19/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  e-checks 21,136.28 340,252.19
04/19/2017 4109 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable D-1 Testing fee... 50.00 340,202.19
04/25/2017 QuickBooks Payrolt ... -split- Created by Pay... 20,551.77 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Carol } Ditlon -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez ~split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/26/2017 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 319,650.42
04/27/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 41,975.63 361,626.05
04/27/2017 4110 Ato Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,817.00 359,809.05
04/27/2017 4111 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 558.80 359,250.25
04272017 4112 Alert Communications 2000 - Accounts Payable  A3134C 195.47 359,054.78
04/27/2017 4113 Atkinson,Andelson, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Ethics Training 2,500.00 356,554.78
04/2772017 4114 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 209.25 356,345.53
04/27/2017 4115 Document Systems, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable  Ricoh 4000 117.67 356,227.86
04/27/2017 4116 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 26.73 356,201.13
04/2712017 4117 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 418.36 355,782.77
04/27/2017 4118 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,462.50 351,320.27
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Register: 1002 - Checking Paciitc Westein
From 04/01/2017 through 04/30/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/5/2007 9:43 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/27/2017 4119 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.22 351,200.05
04/2712017 4120 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 4/8/17 1o ... 3,497.97 347,702.08
04/27/2017 4121 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 44,36 347,657.72
04/27/2017 4122 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 394.15 347,263.57
04/27/2017 4123 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable  April 2017 Dues 134.00 347,129.57
0472772017 4124 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 268.29 346,861.28
0472772017 4125 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.54 346,610.74
04/27/2017 4126 Vulcan Materials Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 41.00 346,569.74
04/27/2017 4127 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 807.55 345,762.19
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 3110 - Water Revenues... Dep 4/25 6,064.00  351,826.19
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 5,118.68  356,944.87
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 4/20 30000  357,244.87
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 4/25 300.00  357,544.87
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 4/25 450.00  357,994.87
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 4/26 4,669.35  362,664.42
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 4/19 689.59  363,354.01
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep4/17 793.64  364,147.65
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 4/20 8,728.15  372,875.80
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/21 4,251.40  377,127.20
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/21 7.6i4.58  384,741.78
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 4/20 860.87  385,602.65
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 4/24 241.50  385,844.15
04/28/2017 DLP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Depd/28 807.67  386,051.82
04/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/28 3,973.85  390,625.67
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Board of Directors:

SUSIE KOESTERER, President
ELLEN SPIEGEL, Vice President
MARCIA MARCUS, Director
KRISTINA BREWER, Director
BOB NAST, Director

JARED BOUCHARD

MMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive « Channel isfands Beach, CA 93035-4473 « (805) 985-6021 « FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL [SLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting May 9, 2017
To: Board of Directors

From: Operations Manager

Subject: April 2017 Operations Report,
Agenda {tem C- 3

Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

e e e e et

a) District staff permanently paved a temporary road patch at 3920 Ocean Dr after
previously tapping a new water service.

b) District staff replaced 3 meters.
¢) District staff opened 10 meter accounts and closed 13 meter accounts.
d) SWRCB monthly reports were emailed April 10, 2017.
e) Water Purchased March 2017:
o 25.96 AciFt = 8,457,000 gallons April 2017
o 100.66 Ac/Ft Calendar Year-to-date 2017
f) Meter reading, maintenance, rereads, disconnects, and additional customer

service activities are listed on the attached monthly stat shest.

g) The District continues to be in a Stage Il water supply shortage. This is in
compliance with the State Drought Emergency regulation.

h) District staff have been mapping District valves, hydrants and manholes in
throughout the District as part of a GIS upgrade to our existing maps.

Member of: Association of California Water Agencies « ACWA Joint Powers insurance Authority » Asscciation of Water Agencies of Ventura County
California and Ventura County Special Districts Association - Ventura Regional Sanitation District



Waste Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District Staff filed a No Spill report.

b) District staff coordinated and directed COPH sewer crews to begin sewer main
line cleaning for the Silverstrand and Hollywood by the Sea areas.

c) District staff pulled and replaced pump 1 at Panama lift station due to a seal fail.

d) Routine Preventive Maintenance and Inspections were performed throughout the
month as well as minor troubleshooting and repairs.

Miscellaneous Tasks in Support of District Operations:

a) District staff continues encouraging District customers to use water wisely.
Customers who are creating runoff from irrigation or washing down of hard
surfaces are contacted and asked to eliminate any waste of water.



Operations & Maintenance Monthly Statistics Totals

April 2017
WATER: MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS Quantity
Emergency Turn Offs 2
Fire Hydrant Service / Flushing 1
Main or Service Line Repairs/Installation 0
Meter Installation (new or construction) 0
Fire Meter / Manifold Installations 0
Meters Replaced 3
Meter Trims/Box/ Covers 7
Meter Relocate (service lines) 0
USA Markings 12
Sampling / Residuals 5
Valve Maintenance/ Exercising Program 4
WATER: CUSTOMER SERVICE
Door Hangers 60
Re-Reads 64
Meter Reads 1857
Pressure Checks/WaterQuality 2
Disconnect Non-Payment 0
Meter Reconnects/Open 10
Closed Accounts/Final reads 13
Check Meter for Leaks/Repair 10
WASTEWATER: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
Inspections/Cleaning 8
Preventive Maintenance 14
Repairs/improvements 1
RUBBISH RELATED TASKS
Barrel Removals 4
Trash P/U/ Miscellaneous 5
Deliver Trash/Recycle Barrels 8
COMMUNITY SERVICE
Hand Deliveries 10
Public Notice Postings 10
Miscellaneous 2
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8172017 drinc.ca.goviear/PWSEarReport.aspx ?printable=yes&Su rveylD=17&Pws|D=CA561003%

DRAFT

LARGE WATER SYSTEM

2016 ANNUAL REPORTTO THE DRINKING WATER PROGRAM

FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016
[Section 116530 Health & Safety Code]

WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION

Water System No.: CAS5610039
Water System Name: CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH CSD
Water System Ownership
{Sece descriptions below): [Local Government il
Physical location: .
{address line I, address line 353 SANTA MONICA DRIVE
2, city, zip) CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH 93035

Note: NO P.O. Box

General Office Phone:®
{with area code}

Web site address: www.channelislandsbeachesd.com

Water System Ownership Descriptions:

« Local Government: e.g., cily, county, or special district, local school district, junior colleges, county or communily parks, efc.

« State or Federal Government: &.g., state or national park, BLM, USF3 and COE campgrounds and recreation facilities,
state hospitals, State universities and colleges, California Veterans Home, County or District Fairs and Expositions,
Calirans rest stop, military base, other state or federal facility

« Privately owned, non-PUC-regulated (Community Water System): ¢.g., mobile home park, apartment or condominium

e Privately owned business {non-community): e.g., church, private school, restaurant, amusement park, RV park/campgrotund,

motel, ranch/farm, factory, other business establishment

REPORT SUBMITTED BY:®

Note: Your name and titte, email address, and work phone number are disclosable report information that may be
obtained through the Public Records Act.

Name: Joe Mathein

Title: Operations Manager

Work phone: 805-985-6021

Cell phone: 8035-207-2219

Emai! address: jmathein@channelislandsbeachesd.com

COMMENTS:®

1. Public Water System Contacts @

Click here to learn how to Modify, Add and Delete Contacts in the table below.

IMPORTANT: Each water system must have one and only one Administrative Contact AND one and only one Financial Contact. The same

person may be both the Administrative and Financial Contacts.

Please provide an email address for the Administrative Contact as nost email comtmunication, particularly email blasts, from the Division of Drinking

Water will be sent to the email address of the Administrative Contact.

htto:drine.ca.qoviearPWSEarReport. aspx?printable=yes&SurveylD=1 78PwslD=CA5610038
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52017
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drinc.ca.goviear/PWSEarReport.aspx ?printable=yes&SurveylD=17&4PwsID=CA56 10039

: )ﬁﬁﬂ
7y PHONE TYPE: Home — if you use your home or personal phone number as your business number, use the HOME phone type instead and leave

the BUSINESS phone type blank.

Caly the BUSINESS phone type will appear in Drinking Water Watch (hitps:#/sdwis. waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/), which can be viewed by the public, if
the General Office phone number is not provided {see Water System Information section under the Intro tab).

hitp:/idrinc.ca.goviear/PWSEar Report.aspx?printable=yes&SurveylD= 17&PwsID=CA5610039

. . . e PIONE PHONIE . CONTACT TYPL
NAME, TEHLE & ABDRIESS I PE N LMATL (pick all ehat Hlllﬂ_\']@)
Business 805-985- CC} :: ];e:‘c:e
BOUCHARD, JARED 6621 @0 a O
Home Administrative Operator
JBOUCHARD@CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSD.COM —
GENERAL MANAGER Facsimile 805-985- U Finaneial -
7156 Emergency
U Designated |
353 SANTA MONICADRIVE  |Mobile | S05:207- Operator In | ater
1588 Quality
Charge
CHANNEL ISLAND BEACH =
CA 93035 Emergency 03 Owner i Legal
i
(J Funding Contract
Operator
Business 805-985- (rj) x: Dteie:c
MATHEIN, JOE 6021 o Q
H
ome Administrative Operator
jmathein@chanuslislandsbeachesd.com
. N 805-985- . . o
OPERATIONS MANAGER Facsimile £) Financial
7156 Emergency
¥iDesignated | o
353 Santa Monica Drive Mobile 805-207 Operator In i Water
2219 i Quality
harge
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH
CA 93035 Fmergency O Owner ULegal
W}
O Funding Contract
Operator
Business () Del.e.te
Contact ** 0
g
H ¢
ame Administrative Operator
- . . Cl
Facsimile (J Financial
Emergency
{1 Designated | .
Mobile Operator In (i] ;};?;:H
Charge
Emergency £J Owner T Legal
i 0
UFunding  }Contract
Operator
Business O Del‘etc
Contact ** 0
D L
Home Administrative Operator
Facsimile U Finaneial -
Emergency
Maobile Ul Designated | ) Water

2119



5142017 drinc.ca.goviear/PWSEar Report.aspx ?printables yes&SurveylD=178PwsiD=CA5610039
I Operator In Quality
Charge
Emergency | () Owner 0 Legal
!
L) Funding Confragt
Operator
Business £+ Delete
Contact ** aq
(]
Home Administrative Operator
Facsimile {J Financial J
Emergency
) 0 Designated ) Water
Mobile Operator In Quality
Charge y
Emergency L) Owner {JLegal
a
O Funding Contract
Operator
Business £ % Delete
Contact ** 0O
o L
Home Administrative Operator
